Case 10-31455 Doc 1 Filed 07/15/10 Page 1 of 12

B1 (Official	Form 1)(4/		United No			ruptcy of Florio					Volu	ıntary	Petition
	ebtor (if ind Properties		er Last, First	Middle):			Name	of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse)) (Last, First	, Middle):		
All Other Na			or in the last e names):	8 years					used by the J maiden, and			years	
FKA Flo	ora-Bama	Lounge	and Pack	age Sto	ore, Inc.								
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all) 59-2242236				IN Last f	our digits o	f Soc. Sec. or	Individual-	Гахрауег I.D	. (ITIN) No	o./Complete EIN			
Street Addre		`	Street, City,	and State)):		Street	Address of	f Joint Debtor	(No. and Str	reet, City, and	d State):	
Pensac		cy Dilito				7TD C 1							ZID C. 1
						ZIP Code 32507							ZIP Code
County of R Escamb		of the Princ	cipal Place o	f Busines	s:		Count	y of Reside	ence or of the	Principal Pla	ace of Busine	ess:	
Mailing Add	dress of Deb	otor (if diffe	rent from str	eet addres	ss):		Mailii	ng Address	of Joint Debte	or (if differe	nt from stree	t address):	
						ZID Codo							ZID Codo
						ZIP Code							ZIP Code
Location of (if different			siness Debtor ve):										
		f Debtor organization)				of Business			•	-	otcy Code U		ch
		one box)			lth Care Bu	siness		☐ Chapt		etition is Fi	iled (Check o	one box)	
	al (includes		*	☐ Single Asset Real Estate as def in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B)			defined	☐ Chapt			hapter 15 Pet `a Foreign M		
See Exhi	<i>ibit D on pa</i> tion (include	-	-	Rail	road ekbroker			☐ Chapter 12 ☐ Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition			_		
☐ Partners			,		☐ Commodity Broker☐ Clearing Bank			☐ Chapt	ter 13	OI	a roreign N	ommam Pro	oceeding
Other (If check this	f debtor is not s box and stat			Oth	Other English						e of Debts k one box)		
				Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicable) ☐ Debtor is a tax-exempt organize		e)		are primarily co	nsumer debts,		_	are primarily	
				und	er Title 26 o	exempt org of the Unite nal Revenue	d States	States "incurred by an individual prima		dual primarily		busine	ess debts.
	Fi	ling Fee (C	heck one box		(one box:		Chap	ter 11 Debt	ors		
Full Filing	g Fee attached	d				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			debtor as defin		- ,		
attach sig	ned application	on for the cou	(applicable to art's considerat	ion certifyi	ng that the	Check	if:						lers or affiliates)
debtor is Form 3A.		fee except ir	installments.	Rule 1006	(b). See Offic	- a		\$2,343,300 (e years thereafter).
			able to chapter art's considerat			BB.	A plan is bei Acceptances	ng filed with of the plan v	this petition. were solicited pr S.C. § 1126(b).	epetition from	one or more o	classes of cre	editors,
Statistical/A			ation be available	for distri	hution to u	ncooured are	ditora			THIS	SPACE IS FO	OR COURT	USE ONLY
Debtor e	estimates tha	it, after any	exempt prop	erty is ex	cluded and	administrat		es paid,					
Estimated N													
1- 49	50- 99	100- 199	200- 999	1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10,001- 25,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000				
Estimated A													
\$0 to \$50,000	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500,001 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million		More than				
Estimated L \$0 to \$50,000	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500,001 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion					

Case 10-31455 Doc 1 Filed 07/15/10 Page 2 of 12

BI (Official For	iii 1)(4/10)		rage 2		
Voluntary	,	Name of Debtor(s): MGFB Properties, Inc.			
(This page mu.	st be completed and filed in every case)	9 X	P.C. 1.1. ()		
Location	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Where Filed:	- None -				
Location Where Filed:		Case Number: Date Filed:			
	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than	one, attach additional sheet)		
Name of Debto Joseph Rok	or: pert Gilchrist	Case Number: 09-32501	Date Filed: 12/14/09		
District: Northern Di	strict of Florida	Relationship: Majority Shareholder/Presiden	Judge: t William S. Shulman		
	Exhibit A		hibit B		
forms 10K ar pursuant to S and is reques	leted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 sting relief under chapter 11.) A is attached and made a part of this petition.	(To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).			
Lamon 2	A is utuened and made a part of any petition.	Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	(Date)		
	r own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.	ibit C pose a threat of imminent and identifiable	harm to public health or safety?		
	Exh	ibit D			
☐ Exhibit l	-	a part of this petition.	separate Exhibit D.)		
L Exhibit	D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	and made a part of this petition.			
	Information Regardin	=			
•	(Check any ap Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	al place of business, or principal asset	s in this District for 180 1 any other District.		
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	eneral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.		
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its princ this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the sought in this District.	in the United States but is a defendar	nt in an action or		
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		ty		
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	of debtor's residence. (If box checked,	complete the following.)		
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)				
	(Address of landlord)				
_	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the				
	the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment f Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the co after the filing of the petition.				

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 3

Voluntary Petition

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

X

Signature of Debtor

X

Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Date

Signature of Attorney*

X /s/ John M. Duck

Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

John M. Duck #5104

Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)

Adams and Reese LLP

Firm Name

701 Poydras Street Suite 4500 New Orleans, LA 70139

Address

Email: john.duck@arlaw.com

(504) 581-3234 Fax: (504) 566-0210

Telephone Number

July 15, 2010

Date

*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.

Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

X /s/ Joseph R. Gilchrist

Signature of Authorized Individual

Joseph R. Gilchrist

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

President and Secretary

Title of Authorized Individual

July 15, 2010

Date

Name of Debtor(s):

MGFB Properties, Inc.

Signatures

Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
- ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

X

Signature of Foreign Representative

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Date

Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

v

Date

Address

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

Case 10-31455 Doc 1 Filed 07/15/10 Page 4 of 12

N	orthern District	of Florida		
In re MGFB Properties, Inc.			Case No.	
	Debtor	(s)	Chapter	
STATEMENT REGARDING	AUTHORIT	Y TO SIG	N AND FI	LE PETITION
I, Joseph R. Gilchrist, declare und MGFB Properties, Inc., formerly know following is a true and correct copy of the reUnanimous Written Consent.	as Flora-Bama	Lounge an	d Package	Store, Inc., and that the
"Whereas, it is in the best interest of Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of	of this corporation Title 11 of the U	on to file a volution to file a volution	oluntary pet Code;	ition in the United States
Be It Therefore Resolved, that Jose authorized and directed to execute and delivoluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the co	iver all docume	, President a	and Secreta to perfect	ry of this Corporation, is the filing of a chapter 1
Be It Further Resolved, that Joseph authorized and directed to appear in all bank do and perform all acts and deeds and to corporation in connection with such bankrupt	kruptcy proceed	ings on behal	f of the corp	oration, and to otherwise
Be It Further Resolved, that Joseph authorized and directed to employ John M. to represent the corporation in such bankrupter.	Duck #5104, att	President a torney and the	nd Secretar	ry of this Corporation is Adams and Reese LLF
Date July 15, 2010	Signed	/s/ Joseph R.	Gilchrist	
		Joseph R. G	ilchrist	

Resolution of Board of Directors of MGFB Properties, Inc., Formerly Know as Flora-Hama Lounge and Package Store, Inc.

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this componation to file a voluntary petition in the the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of 18the 11 of the United States Code;

Be it Therefore Resolved, that Joseph R. Glichrist, President and Secretary of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankuptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be it Further Resolved, that Juseph R. Gilchrist, President and Secretary of this Corporation is authorized and directed to appear in all bandcuptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to exactine and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be R Purfler Resolved, that Joseph R. Gilchrist, President and Secretary of this Corporation is authorized and directed to employ John M. Duck #5104, attorney and the law firm of Adams and Reese LLP to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case.

Date July 12, 2010		Signed OP July
Date Jan 12 Louis		Dutt
Date July 12, 2010	848	Signed The Man
(#1)		V/MORE

4-0444-

Charles (a) 1400-2000 for Car Middle - Barrow, IL - unfolded to come

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Florida

In re	MGFB Properties, Inc.			
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Cabaniss Johnston 63 South Royal Street Mobile, AL 36602	Cabaniss Johnston 63 South Royal Street Mobile, AL 36602			3,721.33
Janet Holley, CFC Escambia County Tax Collector P.O. Box 1312 Pensacola, FL 32591-1312	Janet Holley, CFC Escambia County Tax Collector P.O. Box 1312 Pensacola, FL 32591-1312		Unliquidated	21,432.00
Mediterranean At Perdido Key Condo Asso. c/o Stephen Lowery, Coastal Asso.Law 139 East Government Street Pensacola, FL 32502	Mediterranean At Perdido Key Condo Asso. c/o Stephen Lowery, Coastal Asso.Law 139 East Government Street Pensacola, FL 32502		Contingent Unliquidated Disputed	2,500,000.00
O'Sullivan Creel, LLP 316 Baylen Street Suite 300 Pensacola, FL 32591	O'Sullivan Creel, LLP 316 Baylen Street Suite 300 Pensacola, FL 32591			5,786.40
Teddy J. Faust, Jr. Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner P.O. Box 1549 Bay Minette, AL 36507-1549	Teddy J. Faust, Jr. Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner P.O. Box 1549 Bay Minette, AL 36507-1549		Unliquidated	8,094.00

Case 10-31455 Doc 1 Filed 07/15/10 Page 7 of 12

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.						
In re	MGFB Properties, Inc.	Case No.				
	Debtor(s)					

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
	DECLADATION LINDED DE			

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President and Secretary of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	July 15, 2010	Signature	/s/ Joseph R. Gilchrist
			Joseph R. Gilchrist
			President and Secretary

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

	Case No	
Debtor	, Chapter	11
F EQUITY SECURITY F	IOLDERS	
holders which is prepared in accordan	ce with Rule 1007(a)(3) for filing in this chapter 11
Security Class	Number of Securities	Kind of Interest
Common Stock	68 Shares	
Common Stock	30 Shares	
OF PERJURY ON BEHALF (OF CORPORATI	ION OR PARTNERSH
		nder penalty of perjury tha
curity Holders and that it is true ar	nd correct to the best	
Signature <u>/s/ J</u> Jose	nd correct to the best loseph R. Gilchrist ph R. Gilchrist ident and Secretary	t of my information and be
	Security Class Common Stock Common Stock OF PERJURY ON BEHALF Corporation named as the debtor in	Debtor Chapter, Chapter, F EQUITY SECURITY HOLDERS cholders which is prepared in accordance with Rule 1007(a)(Security Number of Securities Common Stock 68 Shares

In re	MGFB Properties, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERIFICAT	TON OF CREDITOR MA	ATRIX	
	V EART 10111			
I, the Pr	esident and Secretary of the corporation name	ed as the debtor in this case, hereby ve	rify that the	attached list of creditors is true
and cor	rect to the best of my knowledge.			
una con	cet to the best of my knowledge.			
Date:	July 15, 2010	/s/ Joseph R. Gilchrist		
		Joseph R. Gilchrist/President and	Secretary	
		Signer/Title		

MGFB Properties, Inc. 17401 Perdido Key Drive Pensacola, FL 32507

John M. Duck Adams and Reese LLP 701 Poydras Street Suite 4500 New Orleans, LA 70139

Cabaniss Johnston 63 South Royal Street Mobile, AL 36602

Flora-Bama Management, Inc. 17401 Perdido Key Drive Pensacola, FL 32507

Janet Holley, CFC Escambia County Tax Collector P.O. Box 1312 Pensacola, FL 32591-1312

Joseph R. Gilchrist 16296 Perdido Key Dr. Pensacola, FL 32507

McLemore Electric P.O. Box 9625 Pensacola, FL 32513

Mediterranean At Perdido Key Condo Asso. c/o Stephen Lowery, Coastal Asso.Law 139 East Government Street Pensacola, FL 32502

O'Sullivan Creel, LLP 316 Baylen Street Suite 300 Pensacola, FL 32591

Patrick M. McClellan 17401 Perdido Key Drive Pensacola, FL 32507

Case 10-31455 Doc 1 Filed 07/15/10 Page 11 of 12

Southeast Capital LLC 218 East Bearss Avenue Suite 409 Tampa, FL 33613

Teddy J. Faust, Jr.
Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner
P.O. Box 1549
Bay Minette, AL 36507-1549

Warrington Bank P.O. Box 4877 Pensacola, FL 32507

In re MGFB Proper	rties, Inc.		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CODDODATEO	AMAIDDCHID OTATEMENT (DIII E 7007 1)	
	CORPORATEO	WNERSHIP STATEMENT (KULE /00/.1)	
or recusal, the unders is a (are) corporation	signed counsel for MGFE (s), other than the debtor of	dure 7007.1 and to enable the Ju B Properties, Inc. in the above cor a governmental unit, that dire ts, or states that there are no enti	aptioned action ctly or indirectl	y own(s) 10% or more of
■ None [<i>Check if ap</i>]	plicable]			
lub 45 0040		/s/ Jaka M Bask		
July 15, 2010 Date		/s/ John M. Duck John M. Duck #5104		
Date		Signature of Attorney or Litiga	nt	
		Counsel for MGFB Properties		
		Adams and Reese LLP		
		701 Poydras Street		
		Suite 4500		
		New Orleans, LA 70139 (504) 581-3234 Fax:(504) 566-021	10	
		john.duck@arlaw.com		